

No. 09-60

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
JOSE ANGEL CARACHURI-ROSENDO,

Petitioner,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., ATTORNEY
GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
ASIAN AMERICAN JUSTICE CENTER,
AMERICAN IMMIGRATION LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION, ASIAN AMERICAN INSTITUTE,
ASIAN PACIFIC AMERICAN LEGAL CENTER,
BANISHED VETERANS, CATHOLIC LEGAL
IMMIGRATION NETWORK, ET AL.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
NANCY MORAWETZ
Counsel of Record

ALINA DAS
WASHINGTON SQUARE
LEGAL SERVICES, INC.
245 Sullivan Street, 5th Floor
New York, NY 10012
(212) 998-6430

Counsel for Amici Curiae

[Additional *Amici Curiae* Listed On Inside Cover]

CASA OF MARYLAND
COALITION FOR HUMANE IMMIGRANT
RIGHTS OF LOS ANGELES
DOMINICAN BAR ASSOCIATION
EL REFUGIO DEL RIO GRANDE
FLORENCE IMMIGRANT AND REFUGEE
RIGHTS PROJECT
FLORIDA IMMIGRANT ADVOCACY CENTER
MEXICAN AMERICAN LEGAL DEFENSE
AND EDUCATION FUND
NATIONAL COUNCIL OF LA RAZA
NATIONAL IMMIGRATION LAW CENTER
NORTHERN MANHATTAN COALITION
FOR IMMIGRANT RIGHTS
NORTHWEST IMMIGRANT RIGHTS
PROJECT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES..... iv

STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

BACKGROUND..... 3

ARGUMENT.....8

I. Applying the drug trafficking aggravated felony label and its harsh consequences to our community members and clients who have been convicted only of simple possession undermines Congress’s graduated scheme of consequences for drug offenses..... 8

 A. Under the statute, immigrants convicted of non-trafficking drug offenses are subject to removal but remain eligible for discretionary relief.....8

 B. Application of the drug trafficking aggravated felony definition to simple possession offenses imposes Congress's most severe consequences, including a bar to most forms of discretionary relief, on individuals convicted of relatively minor offenses.....11

 C. Application of the drug trafficking aggravated felony definition to simple possession offenses attaches these severe consequences even to non-criminal dispositions..... 15

II. Application of the drug trafficking aggravated felony label to our community members and clients with simple possession offenses undermines Congress’s intent that discretion should play a critical role in ensuring just outcomes in removal proceedings that are based on non-trafficking offenses.....17

A. Under the rule of the Fifth and Seventh Circuits, immigration judges have no choice but to order deportation of individuals with simple possession offenses regardless of compelling equities.....18

1. Immigration judges who apply the Fifth and Seventh Circuits’ rule are barred from considering longstanding family and community ties to the United States.....18

2. Immigration judges who apply the Fifth and Seventh Circuits’ rule are barred from considering service in the U.S. military.....22

3. Immigration judges who apply the Fifth and Seventh Circuits’ rule are barred from considering rehabilitation to overcome past addiction..... 25

4. Immigration judges who apply the Fifth and Seventh Circuits’ rule are barred from considering the positive equities of asylum seekers who face serious threats of persecution and discrimination in their sending countries.....28

B. In jurisdictions where courts have agreed with the BIA's interpretation, immigration judges have exercised discretion to provide immigrants with non-trafficking convictions relief based on compelling equities, as Congress intended.....	30
III. Given the harsh results for immigrants, any ambiguities regarding Congressional intent in the statute should be interpreted in favor of the noncitizen under the rule of lenity.....	34
CONCLUSION.....	37
APPENDIX.....	App. 1

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Alsol v. Mukasey</i> , 548 F.3d 207 (2d Cir. 2008).....	7, 11, 31
<i>Amaral v. INS</i> , 977 F.2d 33 (1st Cir. 1992)	21
<i>Berhe v. Gonzales</i> , 464 F.3d 74, 86 (1st Cir. 2006).....	6, 9, 29
<i>Bharti v. Gonzales</i> , No. 06-60383 (5th Cir. May 1, 2007)	5
<i>Bosede v. Mukasey</i> , 512 F.3d 946 (7th Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Carachuri-Rosendo v. Holder</i> , 570 F.3d 263, 266 (5th Cir. 2009)	7
<i>Escobar v. Holder</i> , No. 08-3497 (7th Cir. Nov. 24, 2009)	14
<i>Fernandez v. Mukasey</i> , 544 F.3d 862 (7th Cir. 2008).....	7, 21
<i>Ferreira v. Ashcroft</i> , 382 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2004)	19, 21
<i>Gerbier v. Holmes</i> , 280 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2002) ...	7, 19
<i>Gomera v. Reno</i> , No. 00 Civ. 8731 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	20
<i>Gomez v. DHS</i> , No. 03-135 L (D.R.I. 2003)	20
<i>Gonzales-Buitrago v. I.N.S.</i> , 5 F.3d 1495 (5th Cir. 1993)	19
<i>INS v. Errico</i> , 385 U.S. 214 (1966)	35
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 298 (2001).....	10

<i>Lemaine v. Mukasey</i> , No. 08-60286 (5th Cir. Aug. 6, 2009)	16, 29
<i>Lopez v. Gonzales</i> , 549 U.S. 47 (2006)	4, 5, 6
<i>Masok v. Achim</i> , No. 04C7503 (N.D.Ill. Apr. 28, 2005)	36
<i>Minto v. Mukasey</i> , 302 Fed App'x 13 (2d Cir. Dec. 5, 2008)	16, 21
<i>Morgan-White v. Holder</i> , No. 08-60586 (5th Cir. Dec. 15, 2009)	28
<i>Rashid v. Mukasey</i> , 531 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>Shurney v. INS</i> , 201 F.Supp.2d 783 (N.D. Ohio 2001)	21
<i>Steele v. Blackman</i> , 236 F.3d 130 (3d Cir. 2001)	7
<i>United States v. Cepeda-Rios</i> , 530 F.3d 333 (5th Cir. 2008)	5, 7
<i>United States v. Pacheco-Diaz</i> , 506 F.3d 545 (7th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Valenzuela-Zamarano v. Ashcroft</i> , 11 Fed.Appx. 805 (9th Cir. 2001)	21

**BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS
DECISIONS**

<i>In re Beckford</i> , 2008 WL 339649 (B.I.A. Jan. 15, 2008)	30
<i>In re Collymore</i> , 2008 WL 4222241 (B.I.A. Aug. 28, 2008)	21
<i>In re Espinal</i> , 2008 WL 1734657 (B.I.A. Mar. 28, 2008)	21

<i>In re Flores-Gomez</i> , 2004 WL 2374449 (B.I.A. Jul. 27, 2004)	21
<i>In re Haile-Mariam</i> , 2007 WL 4182339 (B.I.A. Oct. 22, 2007)	29
<i>In re Jimenez</i> , 2005 WL 3016098 (B.I.A. Aug. 5, 2005)	30
<i>In re Lousiaire</i> , 2008 WL 762757 (B.I.A. Feb. 28, 2008)	30, 34
<i>In re Saladrigas-Vergara</i> , 2008 WL 655766 (B.I.A. Feb. 7, 2008)	30
<i>In re Sandoval-Castillo</i> , 2006 WL 2391183 (B.I.A. Jun. 27, 2006)	30
<i>In re Williams</i> , 2005 WL 3833033 (B.I.A. Nov. 17, 2005);	30
<i>Matter of Carachuri</i> , 24 I&N Dec. 382 (B.I.A. 2007)	6
<i>Matter of C-V-T-</i> , 22 I&N Dec. 7 (B.I.A. 1998)...	25, 26
<i>Matter of Elgendi</i> , 23 I.&N. Dec. 515 (B.I.A. 2002)	14
<i>Matter of Marin</i> , 16 I&N Dec. 581 (B.I.A. 1978).....	25
<i>Matter of Thomas</i> , 24 I.&N. Dec. 416 (B.I.A. 2007)	14

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42)	12
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(B).	4
8 U.S.C. § 1101(f)(3)	12
8 U.S.C. § 1101(f)(8)	12

8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(A)(ii);.....	13
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(B)(i).....	13
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2)(A)(II)	9
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(B)(i).....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(B)(ii).....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1229b	17
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a).....	10
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a)(3)	10, 13
8 U.S.C. § 1229c.....	17
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)	13
8 U.S.C. § 1326(a).....	12
8 U.S.C. § 1326(a)(2)	12
8 U.S.C. § 1326(b).....	34
8 U.S.C. § 1326(b)(2)	12
8 U.S.C. § 1427(a).....	12
18 U.S.C. § 924(c).....	4, 5
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(2).....	4
21 U.S.C. § 801 et seq.....	4
N.Y. Penal Law § 221.05.....	15

REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 208.16(b)(1)(B)(iii).....	13
--------------------------------------	----

JUDICIAL MATERIALS

Brief and Required Short Appendix for Petitioners, <i>Fernandez v. Mukasey</i> , 544 F.3d 862 (7th Cir. 2008) (Nos. 06-3987, 06-3994, 06-3476).....	21
Brief for Petitioner, <i>Minto v. Mukasey</i> , 302 Fed. Appx. 13 (2d Cir. Dec. 5, 2008) (No. 05-0007-ag) .	21
Brief for Petitioner, <i>Lemaine v. Mukasey</i> , No. 08- 60286 (5th Cir. Aug. 6, 2009).....	16, 29
Brief for Petitioner for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>Escobar v. Holder</i> , No. 09-203 (Aug. 17, 2009)	14
Brief for the Petitioner, <i>Castro-Rodriguez v. Holder</i> , No. 08-60343 (5 th Cir. Sept. 30, 2009)	25
Brief of Petitioner, <i>Garbutt v. Holder</i> , No. 08-4188 (7th Cir. Nov. 4, 2009).....	14
Certified Administrative Record, <i>Rodriguez-Diaz v. Holder</i> , No. 08-3309 (7th Cir. Nov. 24, 2009)	22
Certified Administrative Record, <i>Ramirez-Solis v. Holder</i> , No. 08-3497 (7th Cir. Nov. 24, 2009)	21
Certified Administrative Record, <i>Beckford v. Holder</i> , No. 08-1355 (7th Cir. Nov. 24, 2009).....	34
Certified Administrative Record, <i>Lopez-Mendoza v. Holder</i> , No. 08-2916 (7th Cir. No. 25, 2009)	14
Memorandum of Law in Support of Petitioner’s Habeas Corpus Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 2241, <i>Anderson v. McGuire</i> , No. 2:09-cv-00340-DMC (D.N.J. Jan. 23, 2009)	32
Memorandum of Law in Support of Petitioner’s Habeas Corpus Petition Pursuant To 28 U.S.C. § 2241, <i>Skeete v. Shanahan</i> , No. 1:09-cv-0523-RJH (S.D.N.Y. Jun. 4, 2009)	33

Oral Decision of Immigration Judge, <i>In re Alsol</i> , A43 732 327 (New York Imm. Ct. Oct. 31, 2006).....	11
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>Young v. Holder</i> , No. 09-733 (Dec. 21, 2009).....	20
Petition for Review of Decision of the Board of Immigration Appeals, <i>Teixeira Baptista v. Mukasey</i> , No. 08-60142 (5th Cir. Aug. 5, 2008).....	20
Petitioner’s Brief, <i>Alsol v. Mukasey</i> , 548 F.3d 207 (2d Cir. 2008) (No. 08-1112-ag).....	31
Reply Brief of Petitioner, <i>Yanez-Garcia v. Ashcroft</i> , 388 F.3d 280 (7th Cir. 2004) (No. 02-2538).....	20
Respondent’s Brief on Appeal, Application for Can- cellation of Removal for Certain Permanent Resi- dents, <i>In re Morgan-White</i> , A90-395-622 (San An- tonio Imm. Ct. June 4, 2008).....	28
Respondent’s Motion for Remand to the Immigration Judge for Change of Venue Based on Ineffective Assistance of Counsel, <i>In re Cortinovis</i> , A014-707- 441 (Falls Church Imm. Ct. Aug. 22, 2009)	27
Respondent’s Pre-Hearing Statement, Memorandum of Law in Support of Application for Cancellation of Removal at 2, and Affidavit of Stephanie Graves in Support of Respondent’s Pre-Hearing Statement at 3–5, <i>In re Masok</i> , A38-686-189 (Chicago Imm. Ct. Mar. 2, 2009)	36

OTHER MATERIALS

ANITA U. HATTIANGADI ET AL., NON-CITIZENS IN TODAY’S MILITARY: FINAL REPORT (2005)	22, 23
---	--------

BUREAU OF DEMOCRACY, HUMAN RIGHTS & LABOR, U.S. DEP'T OF STATE, COUNTRY REPORT ON HUMAN RIGHTS PRACTICES-2002: HAITI (2007).....	29, 30
Department of Homeland Security, Statement by Deputy Press Secretary Matt Chandler (Jan. 13, 2010)	16
<i>DHS v. Anderson</i> – Center for Constitutional Rights, http://ccrjustice.org/ourcases/current-cases/dhs-v.-anderson	32
EVE B. CARLSON, PH.D. AND JOSEF RUZEK, PH.D., U.S. DEP'T OF VETERANS AFFAIRS, EFFECTS OF TRAUMATIC EXPERIENCES: A NATIONAL CENTER FOR PTSD FACTSHEET	24
Gerry J. Gilmore, <i>Military Recruits Non-citizen Health Care Workers, Linguists</i> , AMERICAN FORCES PRESS SERVICE, Dec. 5, 2008.....	22, 23
HUMAN RIGHTS WATCH, FORCED APART: FAMILIES SEPARATED AND IMMIGRANTS HARMED BY UNITED STATES DEPORTATION POLICY (2007)	19, 35
HUMAN RIGHTS WATCH, LOCKED UP AND FAR AWAY: THE TRANSFER OF IMMIGRANTS TO REMOTE DETENTION CENTERS IN THE UNITED STATES (2009)	7
JESSICA HAMBLIN, U.S. DEP'T OF VETERANS AFFAIRS, NAT'L CTR. ON PTSD, WHAT IS PTSD?: A HANDOUT FROM THE NATIONAL CENTER ON PTSD.....	23
JOSEF I. RUZEK, PH.D., ET AL., U.S. DEP'T OF VETERANS AFFAIRS, NAT'L CTR. ON PTSD, TREATMENT OF THE RETURNING IRAQ WAR VETERAN	23

Michael Falcone, *100,000 Parents of Citizens Were Deported Over 10 Years*, N.Y. TIMES, Feb. 14 2009 19

Pilar Marrero, *U.S. War Veterans Fight Deportation*, LA OPINION, Jan. 19, 2010 25

Simon Romero, *Haiti Lies in Ruins: Grim Search for the Untold Dead*, N.Y. TIMES, Jan. 14, 2010..... 30

TRANSACTIONAL RECORDS ACCESS CLEARINGHOUSE, HUGE INCREASE IN TRANSFERS OF ICE DETAINEES (2009) 7
